
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF ARKANSAS

**ST. FRANCIS RIVER REGIONAL
WATER DISTRICT**

APPELLANT

v.

No. CV-19-595

CITY OF MARMADUKE, AR

APPELLEE

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF GREENE COUNTY, ARKANSAS
CIVIL DIVISION**

THE HONORABLE MELISSA RICHARDSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Jim Lyons (Bar #77083)
David D. Tyler (Bar #99154)
LYONS & CONE, P.L.C.
P.O. BOX 7044
Jonesboro, AR 72403-1270
(870) 972-5440
jlyons@leclaw.com
dtyler@leclaw.com**

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS.	2
II. POINTS ON APPEAL.	3
III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
IV. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	6
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	11
VI. ARGUMENT.	14
VII. REQUEST FOR RELIEF.	36
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	37
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 19 WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS.....	38

II.

POINTS ON APPEAL

- A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 15-22-223 and 15-22-503.
1. Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-223
 2. Section 601.3 of Title 6, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission Water Plan Compliance Review Procedures
- B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 15-22-223 and 15-22-503.
1. *Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Com'n v. City of Bentonville*, 361 Ark. 289, 92 S.W.3d 47 (2002)
 2. Section 601.4 of Title 6, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission Water Plan Compliance Review Procedures

III.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
A. CASES	
<i>Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Com'n v.</i>	
<i>City of Bentonville</i> , 351 Ark. 289, 92 S.W.3d 47 (2002).....	32, 33
<i>City of Benton v. Arkansas Soil & Water Conservation</i>	
<i>Comm'n</i> , 345 Ark. 249, 45 S.W.3d 805 (2001).....	33
<i>City of Fort Smith v. River Valley Regional</i>	
<i>Water Dist.</i> , 344 Ark. 57, 37 S.W.3d 631 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>City of Little Rock v. Rhee</i> , 375 Ark. 491,	
292 S.W.3d 292, (2009).	16
<i>City of North Little Rock v. Garner</i> ,	
256 Ark. 1025, 511 S.W.2d 656 (1974).....	30
<i>Danner v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 369 Ark. 435,	
255 S.W.3d 863 (2007).....	14, 29
<i>Lamar Advantage Holding Co., Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Arkansas State Highway Comm'n</i> , 369 Ark. 295,	
253 S.W.3d 914 (2007).....	15, 29, 30

<i>Minnesota Mining & Mfg. v. Baker</i> , 337 Ark. 94, 989 S.W.2d 151 (1999).....	33
<i>R.N. v. J.M.</i> , 347 Ark. 203, 61 S.W.3d 149 (2001).....	33
<i>Smith v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 88 Ark. App. 22, 194 S.W.3d 212 (2004).	30
<i>Wilson v. McDaniel</i> , 247 Ark. 1036, 449 S.W.2d 944 (1970).....	30
B. STATUTES AND RULES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-223.	15, 19, 20, 21, 22
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-22-503.	22, 23, 33
Section 601.3 of Title 6, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission	
Water Plan Compliance Review Procedures	15, 16
Section 601.4 of Title 6, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission	
Water Plan Compliance Review Procedures	23, 24, 28, 33, 34
Section 605.1 of Title 6, Arkansas Natural Resources Commission	
Water Plan Compliance Review Procedures.	15
